

No. 23-8065

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

JAYLYN WESTENBROEK, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA FRATERNITY, AN OHIO NON-PROFIT CORPORATION  
AS NOMINAL DEFENDANT AND AS A DIRECT DEFENDANT, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

ARTEMIS LANGFORD,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
No. 2:23-CV-00051-ABJ, Hon. Alan B. Johnson

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
CRISTINA MARTINEZ SQUIERS  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN  
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
1802 Vernon Street NW, Suite 1027  
Washington, DC 20009  
Telephone: (202) 807-9986  
s.maymailman@gmail.com

JOHN KNEPPER  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN G. KNEPPER, LLC  
P.O. Box 1512  
Cheyenne, WY 82003  
Telephone: (307) 632-2842  
John@KnepperLLC.com

CASSIE CRAVEN  
LONGHORN LAW LLC  
109 East 17th Street, Suite 223  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
Telephone: (307) 823-3062  
cassie@longhornlawllc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

DECEMBER 4, 2023

**\*ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facts.....	5
1. Kappa Was Founded as a Single-Sex Haven for Collegiate Women. ....	5
2. Defendants Have Subverted Kappa’s Mission and Governing Documents by Changing the Definition of “Woman” Without Following the Required Processes. ....	8
3. Defendants Have Further Subverted Kappa’s Governing Documents by Admitting Langford through Coercion and Voting Irregularities.....	10
4. Langford’s Admission Harmed the Sorority Holistically and Plaintiffs Individually.....	11
B. Procedural History .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim Against Defendants Kappa and Rooney.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Met the Procedural Requirements of Their Derivative Claim, and the Rule of Non-Interference Does Not Apply to That Claim.....	18
B. Corporations Have No First Amendment Right to Disregard the Terms of Their Governing Documents. ....	23

C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Defendants’ Fiduciary Breach Due to Their Failure to Follow Kappa’s Governing Documents That Define “Woman” as a Biological Female. ....27

1. The Court applies the plain and ordinary meaning of common words.....29

2. Kappa’s governing documents (its contracts) have always defined “woman” as a biological female.....30

3. Kappa has never changed the definition of “woman.” .....34

4. “Woman” is not an ambiguous term open to an evolving interpretation.....36

II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Direct Action Because Plaintiffs Were Separately and Distinctly Injured by Defendants’ Admission of Langford into the Wyoming Chapter.....40

CONCLUSION.....42

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....46

ATTACHMENT:

August 25, 2023 Order of Hon. Alan B. Johnson, U.S. District Judge, Granting Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss (ECF No. 19), Dismissing, Without Prejudice, Pls.’ First Am. Verified Member Derivative Compl. for Breach of Fiduciary Duties (ECF No. 6), and Dismissing as Moot Def. Artemis Langford’s Mot. to Dismiss (Mar. 3, 2023), ECF No. 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 374 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio 1978).....	30, 36, 39
<i>Aultman Hosp. Ass’n v. Cmty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 544 N.E.2d 920 (Ohio 1989).....	29, 38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Bonacci v. Ohio Highway Express, Inc.</i> , No. 60825, 1992 WL 181682 (Ohio Ct. App. July 30, 1992) .....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33, 39
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	24
<i>Browning v. Fraternal Ord. of Eagles</i> , No. 1769, 1986 WL 9644 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 22, 1986) .....	25
<i>Carlson v. Rabkin</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1122 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	14, 20, 28, 42
<i>Carr v. Acacia Country Club Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 1198 (Ohio Com. Pl. 2011) .....	28
<i>Cincinnati Camp Meeting Ass’n of Methodist Episcopal Church v. Danby</i> , 56 N.E.2d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943) .....	23
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. CPS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 875 N.E.2d 31 (Ohio 2007).....	30
<i>Crosby v. Beam</i> , 548 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 1989).....	40, 41
<i>DiPasquale v. Costas</i> , 926 N.E.2d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	28
<i>Eastom v. City of Tulsa</i> , 783 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	4

*Foster Wheeler Enviresponse, Inc. v. Franklin Cnty. Convention Facilities Auth.*, 678 N.E.2d 519 (Ohio 1997)..... 29, 30

*Frank v. Crawley Petroleum Corp.*,  
992 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2021) .....4

*Gee v. Pacheco*,  
627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010) .....30

*Graham v. Drydock Coal Co.*,  
667 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 1996).....38

*Heaton v. Rohl*,  
954 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011) .....40

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 24, 25

*In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.*,  
511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008).....19

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 8 v. Gromnicki*,  
745 N.E.2d 449 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)..... 20, 25, 26

*Kelly v. Med. Life Ins. Co.*,  
509 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio 1987).....30

*Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
71 N.E.3d 1010 (Ohio 2016)..... 36, 37

*Maas v. Maas*, 161 N.E.3d 863 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020) .....42

*Milkie v. Acad. of Med. of Toledo & Lucas Cnty.*,  
246 N.E.2d 598 (Ohio Ct. App. 1969)..... 23, 26

*Moya v. Schollenbarger*,  
465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006) .....3, 4

*Nat’l Lab. Relations Bd. v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.*,  
388 U.S. 175 (1967).....26

*Ohio v. Ramirez*,  
151 N.E.3d 598 (Ohio 2020).....30

*Petty v. Manpower, Inc.*,  
591 F.2d 615 (10th Cir. 1979) .....4

*Powell v. Ashtabula Yacht Club*,  
No. 953, 1978 WL 216074 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978)..... 21, 22, 23

*Putka v. First Cath. Slovak Union*,  
600 N.E.2d 797 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....22

*Ray v. Hidden Harbour Ass’n, Inc.*,  
104 N.E.3d 261 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018)..... 27, 28

*Redden v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.*,  
No. 1:09CV705, 2010 WL 107015 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2010)..... 21, 23

*Reyes v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
464 F.2d 595 (10th Cir. 1972) .....26

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....26

*Shifrin v. Forest City Enters., Inc.*,  
597 N.E.2d 499 (Ohio 1992).....36

*Smith v. United States*,  
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Stibora v. Greater Cleveland Bowling Ass’n*,  
577 N.E.2d 1175 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989)..... 22, 23

*Strah v. Lake Cnty. Humane Soc’y*,  
631 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)..... 23, 29

*Sutton v. Utah State Sch. for Deaf & Blind*,  
173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) .....17

*Tri Cnty. Tel. Ass’n, Inc. v. Campbell*,  
No. 20-8053, 2021 WL 4447909 (10th Cir. June 16, 2021).....4

*Tucker v. Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors*,  
790 N.E.2d 370 (Cleveland Mun. Ct. 2003).....23

*Ulliman v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
 919 N.E.2d 763 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)..... 20, 28, 31

*United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.*,  
 716 N.E.2d 1201 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....37

*Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....39

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....7, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....3

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1702.11.....28

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1702.12..... 14, 20, 21, 28

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1702.30..... 27, 28

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....3

Ohio Civ. R. 23.1 ..... 15, 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

Complaint, *Kappa Alpha Theta Fraternity, Inc., v. Harvard Univ.*,  
 397 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Mass. 2019) (No. 1:18-cv-12485),  
 2018 WL 6305759.....7

Kappa Kappa Gamma Convention 2004 and Bylaws/Standing Rules  
 Revisions Video, Kappa Kappa Gamma (2004)..... 34, 36

Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,  
 By-Laws of Kappa Kappa Gamma (1870) .....31

Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,  
 By-Laws of the Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity (1966).....32

Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,  
Constitution of Kappa Kappa Gamma (1882) .....31

Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,  
Constitution of Kappa Kappa Gamma (1910) .....32

Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,  
Constitution of Kappa Kappa Gamma (1926) .....32

Denise Tessier & Gay Chuba Barry,  
*History 2000: Kappa Kappa Gamma Through the Years* (2000)..... 30, 31

*Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language*  
*Comprising the issues of 1864, 1879, and 1884*  
(Springfield, Mass., G. & C. Merriam Co. 1898) .....31

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2023 update) .....34
